DocuSign Envelope ID: 9C8AB87B-B87E-4A0C-B02A-9082D25AE2D0

First Amendment to Agreement
Between the County of Santa Clara and
the City of San Jose
for Viva CalleSJ

This is the First Amendment to the Agreement, by and between the County of Santa Clara (“County”)
and the City of San José (“Contractor”), effective as of May 6, 2021, to provide opportunities for physical
activity through the “open streets” model where City streets are closed to cars and turned into a free,
accessible neighborhood resource, PO# 4400008086.

The Agreement is amended as follows, effective upon execution:

1.

\\

\\

\\

\\

\\

\\

Article 3, Term of Agreement, is amended to provide that the Agreement shall begin upon
execution and expire on September 30, 2023, unless terminated earlier in accordance with this
Agreement

Article 4 Section 4.1, Maximum Financial Obligation, is amended to provide that the County’s
maximum financial obligation for the entire term of the Agreement shall not exceed $135,000.

Article 4 Section 4.5, Payment Terms, is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

The County’s standard payment term shall be Net Thirty (30), unless otherwise agreed to by the
parties. Payment shall be due Net Thirty (30) days from the date of receipt and approval of correct
and proper invoices. Payment is deemed to have been made on the date the County mails the
warrant or initiates the electronic funds transfer.

Exhibit A1 “Scope of Work and Performance Standards for October 1, 2022 — September 30, 2023,”
attached hereto, is hereby incorporated into the Agreement by this reference. All references to
Exhibit A in the Agreement shall be to Exhibit A and Exhibit A1.

Exhibit B-2A, regarding indemnification and insurance, is deleted in its entirety and replaced by
Exhibit B-2, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. All references to Exhibit B-
2A in the Agreement shall be to Exhibit B-2.

Exhibit C1 “Payment Schedule and Budget for October 1, 2022 — September 30, 2023,” attached
hereto, is hereby incorporated into the Agreement by this reference.

Page 1 0f12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9C8AB87B-B87E-4A0C-B02A-9082D25AE2D0

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict
between the original Agreement and this Amendment, this Amendment controls.

County of Santa Clara:

DocuSigned by:

SIGNATURES

City of San Jose

CSCHS Chief Fiscal Officer

Exhibits to this Amendment:

Exhibit A1:
Exhibit B-2:
Exhibit C1:

DocuSigned by:

Chartbavy Sivongray 9/23/2022 l ML Fufins 9/19/2022
Chanthavy Sivongxay Date Jon Circirelli” Date
Senior Strategic Sourcing Officer Director of Parks, Recreation and

Neighborhood Services
Approved as to Form and Legality: Approved as to Form and Legality:

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
ﬁw\w? (am 9/19/2022 A 9/19/2022
Jenny S Lam” Date Aaron Yu Date
Deputy County Counsel Deputy City Attorney
Approved:

DocuSigned by:

Sara. . (sdy, M 9/20/2022
Sara H. Gody, MD Date
Health Officer and Public Health
Director
Approved:

DocuSigned by:

GTM Cordure 9/20/2022

—EF3302B3F8+D48E—

Tina Cordero Date

Scope of Work and Performance Standards for October 1, 2022 — September 30, 2023
Insurance Requirements for Standard Contracts Above $100,000
Payment Schedule and Budget for October 1, 2022 — September 30, 2023

Page 2 of 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9C8AB87B-B87E-4A0C-B02A-9082D25AE2D0

A. Introduction
This Scope of Work is to implement the City of San José’s VivaCalleS) model. The City of San José plans to
increase the number of neighborhoods with improved opportunities to engage in physical activity through
walking, biking, and using public transit through implementing VivaCalleSJ, also known as the “open streets”
model, where City streets are closed to cars and turned into a free, accessible, neighborhood resource for
physical activity. This transformative model will result in a positive environmental impact and give community
residents the opportunity to recreate and explore their city in a new light by implementing system practice
improvements and improved community designs. PRNS’ Viva CalleS] “open streets” model has been a
successful model for utilizing existing environments in a new way to promote physical activity. Viva CalleSJ will
create a change in how city streets are utilized to allow people to truly experience what a walkable and
bikeable city looks and feels like. One Viva Calle event will be held annually.

B. Phases and Task Descriptions

Exhibit A1
Scope of Work and Performance Standards for
October 1, 2022 - September 30, 2023
County of Santa Clara Public Health Department
City of San José, Department of Parks, Recreation and Neighborhood Services
Viva CalleS)

October 1, 2022 — September 30, 2023

Anticipated Impact and Reach: 200,000 people

Objective 2: Increase opportunities for physical activity through the implementation of two Open
Streets model events (Viva CalleSJ) between June 2022 and September 2023 in the City of San José.

Task #4

Design Open Streets routes to connect socially, ethnically, and economically diverse

event (2022, 2023) and
will include census tracks
served by the CalFresh

completed by:

August 2023

neighborhoods.
Task #4 Task Description Timeline Ress:;ilble Key Deliverables
4.1 Identify neighborhoods Planning for Viva CalleS) 4.1.a

that are geographically Event 1 Program Annual identification of

adjacent and completed by: | Coordinator three neighborhoods per

connectable via an open | April 2023 route as described in task is

streets route for each completed.

event. Planning for Included in the route for
Event 2 each event at least one
completed by: census tract that serves
August 2023 CalFresh Healthy living

program eligible
populations.
4.2 Identify streets, Planning for Viva CalleS) 4.2.a

communities, and open Event 1 Program One open streets route will

spaces near selected completed by: | Coordinator be developed and finalized

neighborhoods to April 2023 per event. Routes will form

establish the open the basis of each open

streets route. One route | Planning for streets event.

will be identified per Event 2

Page 3 0f 12




DocuSign Envelope ID: 9C8AB87B-B87E-4A0C-B02A-9082D25AE2D0

Healthy Living program.
4.3 Work with Department Planning Viva CalleSJ 4.3.a
of Transportation, San for Event 1 Program Open streets dates for 2022
José Police Department, | completed by: | Coordinator and 2023 are finalized.
and Office of Cultural April 2023
Affairs to secure dates.
Planning for
Event 2
completed by:
August 2023
4.4 Submit event and permit | Planning for Viva CalleS) 4.4.2
applications to Event 1 Program Permits are submitted and
respective city, county completed by: | Coordinator received.
and state departments. April 2023
Planning for
Event 2
completed by:
August 2023
Task #5 Recruit and engage businesses and community members along Viva CalleSJ routes and
educate them on how they can become involved.
Task # Task Description Timeline SRl Key Deliverables
5 Party
5.1 Develop community Planning for Viva CalleS) 5.1.a
engagement materialsto | Event 1 Program Community engagement
include the following: completed by: | Coordinator materials, for residents and
guidelines, permit April 2023 businesses, are developed
information, per task description.
opportunities for Planning for
involvement, and best Event 2 2.1.b Develop timeline for
practices. completed by: community engagement
August 2023 activities and shared with
County of Santa Clara, Public
Health Department
5.2 Conduct outreach to Planning for Viva CalleS) 5.2.a
community members Event 1 Program Provide list of businesses
and retailers along the completed by: | Coordinator and community members or
route to encourage April 2023 groups contacted and
participation in Viva Recreation information regarding
CalleS). Leaders whether or not they plan to
Planning for participate in Viva CalleSl.
Event 2
completed by:
August 2023
5.3 Host a minimum of two Planning for Viva CalleSJ 5.3.a
trainings annually and/or | Event 1 Program At least two trainings and
informational sessions completed by: | Coordinator informational sessions for
for businesses and April 2023 businesses and community
community members members along the route

Page 4 of 12




DocuSign Envelope ID: 9C8AB87B-B87E-4A0C-B02A-9082D25AE2D0

to four hours in length)
will be held to utilize
these 6 miles for physical
activity.

along the routes on how | Planning for have been hosted
they can become Event 2 annually.
involved. completed by:
August 2023
Task #6 | Provide access to open streets.
Task #6 Task Description Timeline Ress::zlble Key Deliverables
6.1 During the open streets Event 1to Viva CalleSJ 6.1.a
event, activate activity be held: Program Activity hubs activated at
hubs at specified May 2023 Coordinator the events along the route
locations that offer for each event.
additional programming Event 2 to Recreation
and/or community be held: Leaders
resources to participants. | September
2023
6.2 Two Viva Calle events Event 1to Viva CalleS) 6.2.
will be held — November be held: Program a. Two events are held
2022 to September 2023. | May 2023 Coordinator (between November
Six miles of San José city 2022 to September 2023)
streets will be closed for Event 2 to including at least one
walking, biking, and be held: census tract  that
various forms of physical September serves CalFresh Healthy
activity during each 2023 living eligible
event and each event (up populations.

b. Final progress report
update that indicates at
least 50,000 people each
event benefited from
open streets Physical
Activity model during
each event.

c. Earned media that
was generated as a
result of the event will
be shared in the final
progress report update.
Implement COVID-19
mitigation measures when
recommended by county
guidance including hand
sanitizing stations, signs
requiring face coverings,
and encouraging social
distancing.

C. Reporting Requirements

For the VivaCalle initiative, contractor will prepare a progress report on their activities/progress after the
first event and a final report after the second event and submit it with the final invoice to:

Page 5 0f 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9C8AB87B-B87E-4A0C-B02A-9082D25AE2D0

Jennifer Gacutan-Galang, Program Manager I
Healthy Communities Branch

County of Santa Clara, Public Health Department
Jennifer.Gacutan@phd.sccgov.org

D. Performance Standards
Performance is expected to adhere to the following standards in addition to following performance

measures:
1. Quality - Deliverables and final products will be as described in the Scope of Work and will be of high
quality.

2. Timeliness - Deliverables and final products will be completed as scheduled.
3. Achievement of Project Goals — Contractor will achieve goals as described in the Scope of Work.

Page 6 of 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9C8AB87B-B87E-4A0C-B02A-9082D25AE2D0

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR
STANDARD CONTRACTS ABOVE $100.000

Indemnity

The Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County of Santa Clara (hereinafter
"County"), its officers, agents and employees from any claim, liability, loss, injury or damage arising
out of, or in connection with, performance of this Agreement by Contractor and/or its agents, employees
or sub-contractors, excepting only loss, injury or damage caused by the sole negligence or willful
misconduct of personnel employed by the County. It is the intent of the parties to this Agreement to
provide the broadest possible coverage for the County. The Contractor shall reimburse the County for
all costs, attorneys' fees, expenses and liabilities incurred with respect to any litigation in which the
Contractor contests its obligation to indemnify, defend and/or hold harmless the County under this
Agreement and does not prevail in that contest.

Insurance
Without limiting the Contractor's indemnification of the County, the Contractor shall provide and
maintain at its own expense, during the term of this Agreement, or as may be further required herein,

the following insurance coverages or self-insurance programs:

A. Evidence of Coverage

Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide a Self-insurance Letter
certifying its self-insurance program

This verification of coverage shall be sent to the requesting County department, unless
otherwise directed. The Contractor shall not receive a Notice to Proceed with the work under
the Agreement until it has obtained all self-insurance required and such self-insurance has been
approved by the County. This approval of self-insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the
liability of the Contractor.

B. Insurance Required

I. Commercial General Liability Insurance - for bodily injury (including death) and
property damage which provides limits as follows:

a. Each occurrence - $1,000,000
b. General aggregate - $2,000,000
c. Products/Completed Operations aggregate - $2,000,000
d. Personal Injury - $1,000,000

2. General liability coverage shall include:

a. Premises and Operations

b. Products/Completed

Page 7 of 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9C8AB87B-B87E-4A0C-B02A-9082D25AE2D0

C. Personal Injury liability

3. Automobile Liability Insurance

For bodily injury (including death) and property damage which provides total limits of
not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) combined single limit per occurrence
applicable to all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles.

4. Workers' Compensation and Emplover's Liability Insurance

a. Statutory California Workers' Compensation coverage including broad form all-
states coverage.

C. Special Provisions

The following provisions shall apply to this Agreement:

1. The County acknowledges that Contractor is self-insured and insurance requirements
contained in this Agreement may be fulfilled by self-insurance on the part of the
Contractor. However, this shall not in any way limit liabilities assumed by the Contractor
under this Agreement. Any self-insurance shall be approved in writing by the County
upon satisfactory evidence of financial capacity. Contractors obligation hereunder may
be satisfied in whole or in part by adequately funded self-insurance programs or self-
insurance retentions.

Page 8 of 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9C8AB87B-B87E-4A0C-B02A-9082D25AE2D0

Exhibit C1
Payment Schedule and Budget for
October 1, 2022 - September 30, 2023
County of Santa Clara Public Health Department

City of San Jose, Department of Parks, Recreation and Neighborhood Services

Viva CalleS)

Payment will be made according to the Budget in this Exhibit C1. Contractor’s invoices shall be submitted to
County on a form or in a format approved by the County.

A. Tasks, Deliverables, Payment Amount

Task
#

Deliverables

Payment Amount

4.1

4.1.a Annual identification of three neighborhoods per route/event as
described in task is completed. Included in the route at least one census
tract that serves CalFresh Healthy living eligible populations

4.2

4.2.a One open streets route will be developed and finalized per event.
Routes will form the basis of each open streets event.

4.3

4.3.a Open streets dates for 2022 and 2023 are finalized.

54

5.4.a Permits are submitted and received.

51

5.1.a Community engagement materials, for residents and businesses, are
developed per task description.

5.1.b Develop timeline for community engagement activities and shared
with County of Santa Clara, Public Health Department

5.2

5.2.a Provide list of businesses and community members or groups
contacted and information regarding whether or not they plan to
participate in Viva CalleS)

53

5.3.an At least two trainings and informational sessions for businesses and
community members along the route have been hosted annually.

6.1

6.1.a Activity hubs activated at the events along the route for each event

6.2

6.2.a Two events are held (between November 2022 to September 2023)
including at least one census tract that serves CalFresh Healthy living
eligible populations.

6.2.b Final progress report update that indicates at least 50,000 people
each event benefited from open streets Physical Activity model during
each event.

6.2.c Earned media that was generated as a result of the event will be
shared in the final progress report update.

$45,000 paid for all
deliverables from
October 1, 2022 -
September 30, 2023.
Payment of $22,500
for event completed
May 2023. Payment of
$22,500 for event
completed September
2023.

Page 9 of 12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9C8AB87B-B87E-4A0C-B02A-9082D25AE2D0

6.2.d Implement COVID-19 mitigation measures when recommended by
county guidance including hand sanitizing stations, signs requiring face
coverings, and encouraging social distancing.

Total Payment for October 1, 2022 — September 30, 2023 $45,000

Page 10 of 12



Zl o || abed rS8||eDBAIA 10}
asor ueg Jo AJID yum juswaalby 0) Juswpuswy 1S4

-8u1jge1/3uisseaurd pue ‘1S UO SIOPUSA
yum 3uneuipiood quawdinba umop Supjesuq/dn Suiies ‘Jopessequuy (S a|jed eAIA e se dlignd |esauas syl yum sade3u] -1opea uoleasday

S1UaA3 9||eD BAIA JO4 uoiieedaud ul

y1|eaH |eluawuodiaug Jo uawiedaqg Aluno) eie|) eiues ayl pue ‘syJopn d1jgnd o Juawiedaq ‘uoileriodsued] jo Juawiiedaq ‘qusawnedaq
S9JIAJIS [BIUBWIUOIIAUT ‘Quawledaq 321j0d 9SO ues ‘quawiiedaq 2414 ISOf UBS 3y ‘}Je1S ddueuUIB|A JJed SNYd Suipnjoul ‘siapjoyayels
9SJ3AIP JO AlalieA e ym pue siaiaweded jJwaad asn yded [e12ads s,AND 9yl YHIM 9dUepIodde Ul SHWIDd pue S321AJaS AND Sulleulpaood | D3 ||
JOJBUIPJOO0D) JUSAT O UOIIIDJIP YIIM SIUDAD [S 3|BD BAIA PEI| puB 92npoJd ||Im | D3 3YL ‘UOIIIPPE U] *Suazind 31eAldd pue AJunwwod ssauisng
93 JO susaquwiaw ‘sanuade ajeAlud pue Juswulianog ‘sarpuade 31joad-uou papn|aul aAeY SJaziueduo JUSAS Aj|ed1u0l1sIH "sJauled |eulaixs pue
‘syjuswnedag Au) [eusalul ‘49ziuesio JUIAS [S 3||eD BAIA 93Ul UDIMI]SQ UOSIe]| e Se S1oe (] DJ) 401eulpi00) JUSAT 3Y] -| S10}eUIPIO0) JUIAT

'SJ9)1eW [BN1OEJIU0D pue Aueladpng SuipJtedal siopea] uoilealday pue | J3 01 uoilewdoul sAejal || D3 'sded 198pnqg wesdoud 190w
03 3sAjeuy Y3im s31840qe[|0D || DT "IUSAT [S 3]|BD BAIA 404 S)SB) S91eS3[9p pPUk | JOJBUIPJO0D JUDAT SIISIIAO0 SI || DT "Siaulled |eulalxa pue
‘sjuswiedag Au) [eusaiul ‘UaziueSio JUIAS [S 3||eD BAIA 9yl USDMISQ UOSIel| e se S1e (]| DJ) J01eulpJoo) JUdAT Y] - || S101euUlpIO0) JUDAT

{}Je1S JUSWIZeuew 4o S10daJ 913D puUB B1EP J1EPI|OSUOD pue SzZAjeue 199]|0d 0} Saseqelep Juawliedap pue

9pIMALID JO 35N BAISUIIXD apinoad pue Jaulied pue SIOPUIA 404 Ssa204d Juswdo|aAap Joesiuod ay3 1oddns 193png weldoud [S 3||eD BAIA dY3
sadeuew pue syoeJ] :3UIMO||04 BY3 01 ‘paWI| J0U Je Ing ‘Dpn|dul uoisod Siy3 40y Sa1INp 3y "weidold Sunjewade|d pue wei3odd oudiqy
9SO[ Ues ay1 404 193pnq syl Suideuew pue 3uiyjoesl ul J0JeuIpJO0) SIUDAT JOIUS By} pue JuspuUIIdNS UoI1ea1I3Y 3yl syoddng | 1shjeuy

uonduasaqg qor

vETSETYS Tr'988cS 76'99Y°6€$ 0040
9,'T09°0TS 1 00°0S %000'0 | 9L°TO9'0TS | OT6EE'SES | 00€0 S9140] BISY91 Jopea] | S
uoleasd9y
8¥'0€9°LS T 89'€69S | %000°0T | 08'9€6'9S 00'89€'69S | 00T'0 z3d07 BLOWIA | Jojeuiptoo) | v
SJUIA3
8¥'0€9°LS 1 89'€69S | %000°0T | 08'9€6'9S 00'89€'69S | 00T'0 eAe|a) olenly | Jojeuipsoo) | €
SUEYE
¥S'T01'8S T 8L°€9LS | %0000T | 9L°LE9LS 09°LLE9LS | 00T0 elnwew| unsnf | JojeUIpI00) | T
SJUDA3
80'880'8S 1 8T'SELS | %000°0T | 08'CSE'LS 00'8TS'€ELS | 00T0 Z3]|BZUOYH BUB|IY |3sAleuy | T
€2/0€/6 - ¢2/1/0T
Ajjenuuy
sjjouag SIea\ sjjauag Aiejes
pue Aiejes 19foud papung - papuny Aeejes . aweN jjeis SRl uohisod
}jauag jenuuy ENE]
papun4 Jo# |erol |erol
jelol

193png ‘g

0Qz3v52aze06-v20g-00vy-3.89-6.89v806 :dl @dojaaus ubignooq



Zl jo Z| 8bed

ISOI[EDEBAIA 10}
asor ueg Jo AuD yum swaalby 0] Juswpuswy 1S4l

v€'0$ Jo3oe1u0) Ag pa1an0d 3q 01 ‘JUNOWY JUBWSSINQWIDY 3|geMO||Y Suipa3dx3 150D
00°000°St7S 103(0ud Joj uonesdi|qQ [eueuly wnwixely s,Ajuno)
¥€°000'S1S |e10] 193png £20T
V/N
|elol uonejnojed a1ey 150 1v3uIpu|
d1ey 150 Pa3Jipu|
V/N
elo swid}| jo wid}| J3d 10 voneansnf wid}| 388pn
jelol 0 1| 12d 150D pue uondursag 1l 19spng
sainypuadx3 jeyde) Jay1Q g yuswdinbg
"WAMN/0G" SI 3502 adeany S|ela1e
00'8%9°CS T 96¢'S 0S'0S "SIUBI|2 3] qI31[9-dVNS 01 Wyl 91ngLISIp ||Im oym sisuled ein uonealjdng 1
S199415 uado ajowoud 03 su93s50d pue spaedisod ‘s1aA|4 Jo Sunuiid pue Sunuld
€z/og/6-zz/1/01
SIBdA
ejo] aloid swa wail uoneaynsnr pue uonduasag wa)| 198png
| ! o 134 1509 nesyl nai
jo#
sjeuaie\
V/N
el1o swid}| Jo wid}| 419d 150 tonesuisnt wid}| 183pn
jelol Hjo # 1| 19d 150D pue uopduasag 1l 39spng
saljddng juawdinb3j jende)-uopn
V/N
|lerol SOIIN JO # 21ey aseaN uoneuiisnt aweN/uonisod

pue uonduasaqg

ELCIN

0Qz3v52aze06-v20g-00vy-3.89-6.89v806 :dl @dojaaus ubignooq



